of redeemable convertible cumulative
  preference shares	 (115,338	)	 –		 –		 (115,338	)
Impairment loss on goodwill	 (25,012	)	 1,205		 –		 (23,807	)

Loss before tax	 (181,038	)	 4,048		 2,270		 (174,720	)
Income tax expenses	 (3,374	)	 785		 –		 (2,589	)

Loss for the year from
  continuing operations	 (184,412	)	 4,833		 2,270		 (177,309	)

Discontinued operations

Profit for the year from
  discontinued operations	 2,277		 –		 –		 2,277

Loss for the year	 (182,135	)	 4,833		 2,270		 (175,032	)

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences arising on translation	 12,260		 (1,781	)	 –		 10,479
Release of exchange differences
  upon disposal of subsidiaries	 (4,482	)	 –		 –		 (4,482	)

Other comprehensive income for the year	 7,778		 (1,781	)	 –		 5,997

Total comprehensive expenses for the year	 (174,357	)	 3,052		 2,270		 (169,035	)

- 38 -

APPENDIX II	 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
REMAINING GROUP

							   The
	 The						  Remaining
	 Group	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

	 		 (Note 4)		 (Note 5)

Loss for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company

  – Loss for the year from

      continuing operations	 (210,241	)	 2,163		 1,016		 (207,062	)

  – Profit for the year from

      discontinued operations	 2,025		 –		 –		 2,025

Loss for the year attributable to

  owners of the Company	 (208,216	)	 2,163		 1,016		 (205,037	)

Non-controlling interests

  – Profit for the year from

      continuing operations	 25,829		 2,670		 1,254		 29,753

  – Profit for the year from

      discontinued operations	 252		 –		 –		 252

Profit for the year attributable to

  non-controlling interests	 26,081		 2,670		 1,254		 30,005

	 (182,135	)	 4,833		 2,270		 (175,032	)

Total comprehensive expenses attributable to:

  – Owners of the Company	 (204,259	)	 1,366		 1,016		 (201,877	)

  – Non-controlling interests	 29,902		 1,686		 1,254		 32,842

	 (174,357	)	 3,052		 2,270		 (169,035	)

- 39 -

APPENDIX II	 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
REMAINING GROUP

III.	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

							   The
	 The						  Remaining
	 Group	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

	 		 (Note 6)		 (Note 7)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING
  ACTIVITIES	 (25,828	)	 22,691				  (3,137	)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
  Purchase property, plant and equipment	 (4,712	)	 4,077				  (635	)

  Net cash (outflow) inflow on disposal

    of subsidiaries	 (2,175	)			  40,938		 38,763

  Proceeds from disposal of property,

    plant and equipment	 1,230		 (275	)			  955

  Interest received	 743		 (219	)			  524

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM
  INVESTING ACTIVITIES	 (4,914	)					   39,607

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
  Proceeds from issue of convertible bonds	 65,000						   65,000

  Issue of ordinary shares	 2,873						   2,873

  Repayment of secured bank loans	 (34,200	)					   (34,200	)

  Repurchases of convertible bond	 (623	)					   (623	)

  Interest paid	 (313	)	 146				  (167	)

  Decrease in amounts due to directors	 (4,644	)					   (4,644	)

NET CASH FROM FINANCING
  ACTIVITIES	 28,093						   28,239

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH
  AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	 (2,649	)					   64,709

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE
  RATE CHANGES	 685		 256				  941

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
  AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR	 174,135		 (47,729	)			  126,406

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
  AT THE ENDED OF THE YEAR	 172,171						   192,056

- 40 -

APPENDIX II	 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
REMAINING GROUP

							   The
	 The						  Remaining
	 Group	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

	 		 (Note 6)		 (Note 7)

Analysis of the balances of cash

  and cash equivalents

  Restricted bank balance	 100,173		 (21,053	)	 40,938		 120,058

  Bank balances and cash	 71,998						   71,998

	 172,171						   192,056

Notes:

1.	 The adjustments represent the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of Shanghai Harvest Group as at 31 March

2011, assuming that the Disposal had taken place on 31 March 2011.

2.	 The adjustments reflect the reinstatement of the inter-company balances between the Remaining Group and

Shanghai Harvest Group as at 31 March 2011, which should not be eliminated after the completion of the

Disposal.

3.	 The adjustments reflect the estimated gain arising from the Disposal based on the total consideration of